

Court of Appeals No. 48627-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DONALD RUTHERFORD, an individual and
ROBERTA CRAWFORD, an individual,

Appellants,

vs

IBEW HEALTH & WELFARE TRUST OF
SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jane P. Ewers, WSBA #25189

jpewers@tsglaw.net

Leta A. Eschenbacher, WSBA #47091

leta@tsglaw.net

Turner, Stoeve & Gagliardi, P.S.

201 W. North River Drive, Ste. 190

Spokane, WA 99201

(509) 326-1552 (Phone)

(509) 325-1425 (Fax)

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Trial Court properly asserted jurisdiction over the claim.	5
1. <i>The Trial Court maintains jurisdiction to hear and decide whether a claim is preempted by ERISA.</i>	6
2. <i>ERISA does not preempt the state law fraud claim.</i>	8
3. <i>The remedies available through the Trial Court are appropriate in this case.</i>	10
B. IBEW has properly asserted a common law cause of action for fraud.	11
C. The Statute of Limitations does not preclude IBEW’s recovery.	14
D. The Trial Court, in its discretion, properly awarded attorney fees under ERISA § 502(g)(1)	15
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Baddeley v. Seek</i> , 138 Wn. App. 333, 338-39, 156 P.3d 959 (2007) ...	13
<i>Behavioral Sciences Institute v. Great-West Life</i> , 84 Wn.App.863, 870-72, 930 P.2d 933 (Wash.App.Div.I 1997).....	8
<i>Delta Dental Plan of Cal. V. Mendoza</i> , 139 F.3d 1289, 1296-97 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance, Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242, 244-45, 130 S.Ct. 2149, 176 L.Ed.2d 998 (2010)	17
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Entrepreneurs of America v. Angoff</i> , 58 F.3d 1266, 1269 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn.App. 110, 132-34, 951 P.2d 321 (Div. I 1998)	10
<i>Mineo Corp., v. Rowe</i> , No. 2:07-CV-57-H (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D. N.C. March 3, 2011).....	18
<i>Montanile. Bd. Of Trustees of the Natl. Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 651, 193 L.Ed.2d 556 (2016)	12
<i>Providence Health Plan v. McDowell</i> , 385 F.3d 1168, 1171 (9 th Cir. 2004)	6, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rainier Nat. Bank v. Lewis</i> , 30 Wn.App. 419, 422, 635 P.2d 153 (Wash.App. Div 1 1981).....	15, 17
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and participating Employers Health and Welfare Fund v. Moore</i> , Civil Action No. AW-12-00802 (U.S. Dist. Ct. D. Md. May 14, 2012)	19

STATUTES AND CODES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	12, 13
29 USC § 1132(g)(1)	21
ERISA § 502(a)(3)	6, 7, 11, 13, 16, 23
ERISA § 502(g)(1)	7
ERISA 502(g)(1)	21
RCW 4.16.080(4)	20

COURT RULES

CR 12 19	
CR 12(b)	19, 21
CR 9(b)	17, 19
